

S271809

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL G.,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,

Respondent;

ORANGE COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G060407
(*Michael G. v. Superior Court* (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 1133)
Denying a Petition for Extraordinary Writ Relief to the Superior Court
For the County of Orange, Case No. 19DP1381
Honorable Antony C. Ufland, Judge

**ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS FILED BY CHILDREN'S
LAW CENTER OF CALIFORNIA, CHILDREN'S LEGAL SERVICES
OF SAN DIEGO, AND DEPENDENCY LEGAL SERVICES;
CALIFORNIA DEPENDENCY TRIAL COUNSEL; AND
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

LEON J. PAGE, COUNTY COUNSEL,
KAREN L. CHRISTENSEN, SUPERVISING DEPUTY,
AURELIO TORRE, SENIOR DEPUTY – SBN 228920,
DEBORAH B. MORSE, DEPUTY – SBN 265331, and
*JEANNIE SU, SENIOR DEPUTY – SBN 207005

Post Office Box 119
Santa Ana, CA 92702
Telephone: 714/834-2605; Facsimile: 714/834-2770
Email: Jeannie.Su@coco.ocgov.com
Aurelio.Torre@coco.ocgov.com
Deborah.Morse@coco.ocgov.com
E-Service: OCCoCo.Appeals-Service@coco.ocgov.com

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest,
Orange County Social Services Agency

Topical Index

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. AMICI CLC’S AND CDTC’S ARGUMENTS ARE POLICY ARGUMENTS BEST DIRECTED TO THE STATE LEGISLATURE.....	5
B. TERMINATING REUNIFICATION SERVICES AT THE 18-MONTH REVIEW WITHOUT A FINDING THAT REASONABLE SERVICES WERE PROVIDED DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	6
III. CONCLUSION	17
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20
SERVICE LIST	21

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242	7, 9
<i>In re Daniel G.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1205	12-15
<i>In re Dino E.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1768	14
<i>Mark N. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 996	11
<i>Michael G. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 1133	12, 14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	7
<i>T.J. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1229	14

California Statutes

Welfare and Institutions Code

section 317(e)(1).....	11
section 352.....	<i>passim</i>
section 361.5(a)(1)(A)	8
section 361.5(a)(3)(A).....	8
section 361.5(b).....	9
section 366.21.....	10, 14
section 366.21(e)(3).....	9
section 366.21(g)(1)	8-10
section 366.22.....	11, 14-15

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>California Statutes (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Welfare and Institutions Code (cont’d.)	
section 366.22(b)	10, 17
section 366.26	<i>passim</i>
section 366.3(e)(4)	13
section 366.3(f)	13
section 366.3(h)(1)	13

State Statutes

Connecticut General Statutes	
C.G.S.A. section 46b-129, subd. (k)	9
Louisiana Children’s Code	
LSA-Ch.C. Art. 702, subd. B	9
New York Consolidated Law, Family Court Act	
N.Y. Fam. Ct. section 1089, subd. (a)(2)	8
Oklahoma Children and Juvenile Code	
10A Okl. St. Ann. section 1-4-811, subd. A.1.a	8
Texas Family Code	
V.T.C.A., Fam. Code section 263.304, subd. (a)	8
Virginia Code	
VA Code Ann. section 16.1-282.1, subd. A	9

Miscellaneous Authorities

Court Hearings for the Permanent Placement of Children, Children’s Bureau/Administration for Children and Families/U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/planning.pdf	8
